## RESOLUTION NO. 5995

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF WATER CONNECTION FEE FUNDS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A WATER LINE IN SHERMAN STREET BETWEEN SEVENTH AVENUE AND PACIFIC BOULEVARD.

WHEREAS, the American Legion facility was lost to a fire in the summer of 2010; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion is working toward rebuilding their facility; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion is required to construct a 12-inch water line along their property frontage on Sherman Street between Seventh Avenue and Pacific Boulevard as part of reconstruction of their facility; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion submitted a written request for the City to use Water Connection Fee funds to pay for the design and construction of the water line; and

WHEREAS, the American Legion has agreed to pay water connection fees proportional to their property frontage on Sherman Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the service the American Legion provides for Veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, fire hydrant spacing in the area of the American Legion facility does not meet current City standards and construction of the water line would enhance fire protection in the area.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes up to \$55,000 of water connection fee funds (615-50-2308-90003) for design and construction of all aspects of the public water line including appurtenances for the public water system to facilitate the reconstruction of the American Legion facility.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 23 DAY OF March 2011.

ATTEST:

Mayor